AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

BETWEEN

GEOTRANS, INC.

AND

THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, having its offices at 100 North Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 ("City"), and GeoTrans, Inc., a Virginia Corporation, with its address at 710 Avis Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan, 48108 ("Consultant"), agree as follows:

Article III.A., SERVICES, is amended to read as follows: The Consultant agrees to provide professional engineering services (“Services”) in connection with the Project as described in the existing Exhibit A, together with Exhibit A2, which is attached hereto.

The Consultant shall be paid on the basis of reasonable time spent and materials used at the rates and prices specified in Exhibit B for acceptable work performed and acceptable Deliverables received.  The total fee to be paid the Consultant for the Services shall not exceed  $349,803.  The Consultant shall also be paid at the rates and prices specified in Exhibit B2 for acceptable work performed and acceptable Deliverables received for Services outline in Exhibit A2.  The fees paid for these services shall not exceed the amount listed in Exhibit B2 for each task, and shall not exceed $111,559 for all of the tasks listed in Exhibit B2.  Payment shall be made monthly following receipt of invoices submitted by the Consultant, and approved by the Contract Administrator.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed July 1, 2007, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties.

Dated this: March 17, 2008.

	For GeoTrans, Inc.
	For City of Ann Arbor

	By____________________________

Its____________________________
	By_________________________________

John Hieftje, Mayor

	
	By__________________________________

        Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

	Approved as to form and content
By______________________________

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney
	Approved as to substance

By______________________________

Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

By______________________________

        Sue F. McCormick, 

        Public Services Area Administrator


EXHIBIT A2

SCOPE OF SERVICES

TASK 1:  Update Groundwater Monitoring Well Survey and Purge Wells Rehabilitation

Frost heave and settling have resulted in the need for a full survey of groundwater monitoring wells to ensure that flow maps are accurately depicting groundwater movement in and around the landfill.  The last two quarters of groundwater elevation data will be evaluated with the new survey elevations to determine patterns of groundwater flow and drawdown in observation wells located near the pumping wells.  In addition, the existing purge wells must be rehabilitated by chemical treatment and cleaning.

TASK 2:  Update Geological Interpretation

Soil boring logs will be used to construct cross-sections.  These will include logs already in GeoTrans’ possession as well as any historical soil boring logs from the Harza report.  Analytical results from groundwater monitoring will also be used to interpret transport pathways and the interconnectedness of the non-cohesive lenses known to exist at the site.

TASK 3:  Aquifer Analysis

Utilize the three acid injection wells adjacent to each purge well as observation wells, plus any monitoring wells located close to the purge wells (such as OW-24 near PW-1R-01 and W-91-92 near PW-2R-01).  Additionally, install up to a total of four 2-inch piezometers near the purge wells.  The specific locations and screen intervals of these piezometers will be determined based on our interpretation of the geological cross sections during Task 2.  Using these piezometers, the drawdown response in sands above and below the screen interval of the extraction wells, due to pumping at the extraction wells, will be measured during the pump testing (this specific aspect of the testing will be performed at a minimum for two of the three extraction wells).  These new piezometers will also be sampled one time for 1,4-dioxane to augment current site data.  An 8-hour “pumping test” will be completed on each purge well.  Given that the three purge wells operate relatively continuously, the easiest way to accomplish this is to actually shut down one well at a time, and measure the change in water level resulting from the shutdown.  Each test should be performed on a different day.  On the fourth day (or perhaps the fifth day), after pumping has been discontinued from all wells, a site-wide water level measurement event would be conducted.  Reduced pumping or no pumping will occur for a total of four or five days (i.e., one day for each of the pump tests and one additional day for the site-wide water level event).

TASK 4:  Groundwater Flow Modeling

The model will utilize a reasonable simplification of the stratigraphy determined in Task 2.  The model will be calibrated using measured water levels, observed flow patterns (with the slurry wall, as well as prior to the slurry wall if such data are available), and results of the pump tests.  Capture zones and/or future plume movement associated with potential remediation scenarios, such as modified pumping locations/rates and/or closing the slurry wall, will be evaluated.  For each remediation scenario, predicted pumping rates and discharge volumes would be provided.

TASK 5:  Conceptual Model and Remedial Strategy Recommendations

The body of the report will summarize the conceptual model and present the recommendations for remedial strategy.  The results of the various project tasks will be presented in Tables, Figures, and Appendices.  For instance, the updated well survey information will be presented in tables, updated water level maps will be presented as Figures, and pump test data and groundwater model results will be included as appendices

EXHIBIT B2

FEE SCHEDULE

	TASK
	NOT TO EXCEED 

	Updated Groundwater Monitoring Well Survey and Purge Well Rehabilitation
	$14,059

	Updated Geological Interpretation
	$11,000

	Aquifer Analysis, Including Installation of New Piezometers
	$31,000

	Groundwater Flow Modeling
	$31,000

	Report on Conceptual Site Model and Preliminary Remedial Strategy
	$34,500

	
	

	TOTAL
	$111,559


Version 06/2004

AMW  (C:\DOCUME~1\VHARRI~1\LOCALS~1\Temp\Amendment #1.doc)

